
 

 

 
 
 
 

Waste & Street Scene 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 22 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Nabeela Mowlana  
Councillor Janet Ridler  
Councillor Paul Turpin  
Councillor Cliff Woodcraft  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on:  
 

• Street Scene and Regulations 
• Parking 
• Emergency Planning 
• Highway maintenance and management 
• City Centre management 
• Waste management 
• Markets 
• Regulatory licensing policy 
• Environmental Protection 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Joe Otten. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall where you will be directed to the meeting r
[...]
hair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 26) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 February 2023. 
 

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 27 - 38) 
 Report of Interim Director, Legal and Governance 

 
 

 
8.   Amendments to the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy (Pages 39 - 74) 
 Report of Executive Director, Operational Services 

 
 

 
9.   Environmental Volunteering Strategy (Pages 75 - 126) 
 Report of Director, Street Scene and Regulation 

 
 

 
10.   Sheffield Markets Performance Review (Verbal Report) 
 Report of Director, Street Scene and Regulation 

 
 

 
11.   Review of Energy Tariffs for Market Traders (To Follow) 
 Report of Director, Street Scene and Regulation 

 
 

 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including 
[...]
d affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 February 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Alexi Dimond (Group Spokesperson), 

Tim Huggan, Mark Jones, Nabeela Mowlana, Janet Ridler, Paul Turpin, 
Cliff Woodcraft and David Barker (Substitute Member) 
 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Chaplin. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that appendix D to item 9 on the agenda (Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Policy) and appendix 2 to item 14 on the agenda (Amey Performance Review) 
were not available to the public or press because they contained exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Committee would ask the members of the public and 
press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast would be 
paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December, 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 A petition was received from Mohammed Faysal Ansar: 
 
“A bag to collect batteries and be collected as part of bin service. 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to provide a bag for old batteries, to be 
collected as part of the recycling service. Do you wonder what happens to batteries 
that do not get the right treatment they deserve. By this I mean that if we don’t 
recycle used batteries we no longer need or are no longer working, we decide to 
throw them straight in the black bin. If you look on Veolia Twitter page, it instructs 
us that throwing batteries in the general waste (black bin) or recycling bin can 
cause a fire, causing a hazard for Veolia’s crew. 
 
If you think about it the transport we are going to use in the future will rely on 
batteries. So if we don’t recycle the batteries we use, the only thing we are doing is 
damaging the environment and wasting more valuable Earth resources. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 15.02.2023 

Page 2 of 15 
 

So I am asking for Sheffield Council to col
[...]
 and drew attention 
to the recommendations, additions and amendments and the future Work 
Programme to be agreed moving forwards. 
 

6.2 Members requested that a briefing on surface water flooding remediation, with 
particular regard to the road network, be added to the work programme for a future 
meeting. 
 

6.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:-  
 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1. 

Page 16



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 15.02.2023 

Page 9 of 15 
 

 
2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 

work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1. 
 
3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 

officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
7.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY 
 

7.1 The Head of Street Scene Services and the Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 
introduced a report seeking approval of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Policy. The Policy Officer introduced the report which would provide information 
and guidance on applications, decision-making and enforcement. The Policy 
would be publicly available, allowing transparency, accountability and 
consistency. 
 

7.3 In response to Members questions, the Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 
clarified a number of points including: the age restrictions on vehicles would 
encourage the most pollutant vehicles to be replaced sooner; licensing fees were 
being reviewed with finance to achieve a fair balance; hackney carriage vehicles 
would be exempt from CAZ fees until 5 June 2023 with further exemptions for 
drivers who have applied for finance or are waiting for vehicles; the Licensing 
Sub-Committee can consider extensions for licensing vehicles beyond the 
licensable period; and, the Policy would remain under review a
[...]
endix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

Report to Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee 

22nd March 2023 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme. 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need 
[...]
en?                     Ref:  

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  
 

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below. 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This Report is seeking approval to make several amendments to technical 
elements of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Policy, specifically part 9 – 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification.  
 
This will provide clearer information and guidance for applicants on: 
 

• applications  

• decision-making 

• enforcement   
 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5 

Recommendations 
 

That Members of the Committee approve the proposed amendments to the 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification to come into force with immediate effect.  
 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers associated with this report.  
  
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 

I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  James Lyon  

Legal: Sarah Bennett  

Equalities & Consultation:  Louise Nunn/Ed 
Sexton  

Climate: Jessica Rick and Laura Chippendale 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 
SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ajman Ali  

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Councillor Joe Otten 

4 

I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In ad
[...]
policy regard must be had to the statutory guidance. 

 
4.3.2 Although the Council is not required to have a policy it is a clear 

recommendation of the statutory guidance that ‘all licensing authorities make 
publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their 
procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing.  This should include but 
not be limited to policies on convictions, a ‘fit and proper’ person test, licence 
conditions and vehicle standards’. The statutory guidance requires when 
formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding 
objective must be to protect the public.   

 
4.3.3 The Waste and Street Scene approved the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 

Policy on 15th February 2023; however, the vehicle specification had the 
unintended consequences of limiting the ability to licence rear-loading 
vehicles. The amendments outlined in this report seek to address those 
issues.   

 
  

Page 40



Page 5 of 5 

4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4 There are no climate implications associated with the policy amendments 

proposed in this report.  
   
4.5 Other Implications 
  
4.5.1 There are no other implications as a result of implementing the proposed 

amendments to the policy.  
   
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 There are no alternative options under consideration. 
   
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Members approve the amendments to the Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Specification in order to allow the licensing of rear-loading 
vehicles as intended.  

  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Appendix A 

Page 43



Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification 

 
The vehicle specification is an aid to help guide applicants in choosing an appropriate vehicle type. 
Applications for vehicles that do not fully comply with the vehicle specification will be automatically 
referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.   
 
 

Pa
[...]
 to 
deliver equipment to local libraries, where residents can walk 
or travel significantly less distance to collect equipment. 
 

When specific projects are determined by the Climate Impact 
Assessment Team to require further investigation, we will complete a full 
Climate Impact Assessment using the Climate Impact Assessment Tool, 
so we can clearly report on the climate impact and ensure we are 
reducing the impact wherever possible.    
 

4.5 Other Implications 
4.5.1 There are no other implications arising from this proposal. 

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
5.1 Option 1: Do nothing option/continue without a strategy 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.3 

Given the investment into Street Scene environmental improvements, 
and the high-profile nature of environmental issues in the city, as well as 
the value that volunteers bring to our environment and local communities, 
it is crucial that the Council has a clear understanding of the needs of 
communities across Sheffield and that it shapes our future ambitions.  
 
One alternative that was considered was to halt future work on improving 
environmental volunteer relations and continue without a strategy to 
guide future work. This would mean relying on the good progress made 
during the engagement projects but committing no further resource or 
action. 
 
However, there is a significant risk that public perception of the Council 
would be damaged as the work so far has raised expectations for how 
we work with voluntary groups. It is essential to have a plan to guide our 
future work with environmental voluntary groups and take hold of the 
untapped potential that strong relationships with environmental 
volunteers could bring, doing nothing is therefore not an option. 
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council recognises the importance of encouraging participation in 
caring for and improving our local environment, and that due to budget 
pressures it is not possible to maintain high standards for our 
environment across the city alone. Supporting voluntary groups to do the 
amazing work they do and making it easier for more people to get 
involved is a priority if we want to improve the lives of people in Sheffield. 
  

Page 82



11 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 

We believe that through defining our vision for the future of 
environmental volunteering across our city, we can work towards shared 
goals and deliver better support for volunteers. We will shape mutually 
beneficial relationships where volunteers are more likely to report issues 
to us instead of acting without our support, which has proved dangerous 
and often costs the Council more money to rectify issues.  

Progress has been made on identifying and forming relationships with 
environmental community groups. Now that these groups have been 
identified, there is now great opportunity to utilise these connections to 
harness the knowledge and experience they have, to consult on and 
better inform our policies and ways of working across the Street Scene. 

Our intended outcomes are to continue to work towards our vision for 
environmental volunteering in the city,  
 
‘To empower and enable all residents of Sheffield, regardless of 
their background or the area in which they live, to take pride in their 
local area and work together to care for our environment.’ 
 

 
References 
 
Department for Communities and Local Government, 2011. Best Value Statutory 
Guidance, available at: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm
ent_data/file/5945/1976926.pdf 
 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media, and Sport, 2020/21. Community Life Survey, 
available at: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/community-life-survey-202021 
 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs, 2019. Litter and littering in 
England 20118 to 2019, available at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/litter-and-littering-in-england-da
[...]
                                     16 
6. Closing Words                                                                                              17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



3 
 

1.0  Executive Summary 
The Council recognises the value that volunteers bring to their local environment and 
their communities, we have identified over 150 dedicated voluntary groups across 
Sheffield who are giving their time to care for our environment.  
 
Through engaging with these groups, the following strategy has been produced to 
guide the way we will support and enable environmental volunteering across 
Sheffield for the next 3 years. 
 

Our vision for the future of environmental volunteering in Sheffield: 

‘To empower and enable all residents of Sheffield, regardless of their background or 
the area in which they live, to take pride in their local area and work together to care 

for our environment.’ 

 

This strategy focuses on the following key recommendations: 

1) Improving our communication, and creating more space for consultation with 
community groups 

2) Making our offer more accessible, inclusive, and promoting equality 
3) Improving the appreciation, recognition, and support we give to volunteers 

and voluntary groups 
4) Improving and better utilising our partnerships with key stakeholders to work 

together and reach shared goals 
5) Ensuring our processes put people at the heart of what we do, and ensure 

joined-up working with colleagues across the Council 

 

Through the actions referred to in this Strategy, year on year we aspire to:  

• Increase the number of volunteers who feel empowered to volunteer for their 
local environment; 

• Increase the percentage of volunteers who feel that the Council supports the 
work they do;  

• Increase the percentage of volunteers who are clear about what the Council 
can do to support them; 

• Reduce the percentage of environmental volunteers that feel they face 
barriers preve
[...]
 of time volunteers contributed to conservation activities 
in the UK increased by 61% (JNCC, 2021, see references). One reason for this may 
be due to public awareness of the climate crisis, with more people wanting to support 
the cause to care for our planet. Sheffield is no exception. Through our survey we 
found that 83% of volunteers said that they take part in environmental volunteering 
because they care about the planet and climate change. This indicates a high level 
of interest in climate issues in these groups. 

 

3.2 What we currently offer for volunteers 

Historically, the offer from services working across the Street Scene for volunteers 
who support our local environment has been limited, due to a lack of dedicated 
resource, capacity and limited co-ordination of engagement.  

Whilst some staff across the service do engage with volunteers as part of their role, 
e.g., answering queries and supporting the provision of equipment, we recognise 
that we have a great deal of work to do to better harness the potential of our diverse 
networks of voluntary groups across the city.  

From our survey of volunteers, 52% of volunteers agreed or strongly agreed that 
Sheffield City Council supports the work they do as a volunteer. Whilst 27% of 
volunteers either disagreed or strongly disagreed. We believe that through defining 
our vision for the future of environmental volunteering across our city, we can work 
towards shared goals, encourage more people to engage with us, and deliver better 
support for volunteers. 

Page 89



6 
 

4.0 The Vision 
Within the context of the Council’s Delivery Plan and our Values, we have sought to 
establish a vision for environmental volunteering in Sheffield. 

Our vision, which has been developed through consultation with community groups 
across the city, and from the testing of ‘quick wins’, is: 

‘To empower and enable all residents of Sheffield, regardless of 
their background or the area in which they live, to ta

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mike Chaplin (Deputy Chair), 

Alexi Dimond (Group Spokesperson), Tim Huggan, Mark Jones, 
Nabeela Mowlana, Janet Ridler, Paul Turpin and Cliff Woodcraft 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Bridget Ingle attended the Committee and asked the following question: 
 
It is nearly 20 years since Sheffield City Council last entered Britain in Bloom. As a 
competition it inspires community groups to make positive changes to their local 
environment through horticultural, environmental and community action. It gives 
everyone involved a structure to work to, from the council to individuals.   
  
While the proposed volunteer strategy is a step forward, it lacks direction. And that 
is because there is no overall council strategy. There is no way of evaluating 
progress for anyone involved.   
 
I am asking the council to lead by example and consider re-entering the Britain in 
Bloom competition. It will inspire neighbourhoods, community groups and 
residents in Sheffield to do the same. 
 
The Chair responded with the following answer: 
 
Sheffield proudly won large city in 2008 but unfortunately since then the budgets 
we spent on Civic floral colour has been completely lost due to financial savings. 
Without this the city will struggle to compete in the national awards.  Sheffield 
obviously isn’t alone on this as the current shortlist for 2023 has very few big cities 
(see below). 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 22.03.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
However as part of the volunteering strategy and work already underway with 
Parks, we are actively encouraging more Friends of Groups to enter Yorkshire in 
Bloom https://www.yorkshireinbloom.co.uk/. We would also like to bring back the 
Lord Mayor’s Awards which were hugely successful in encouraging communities 
to dress their local areas and then work with partners and community groups such 
as Sheffield BID and Hillsborough Together to see what can be done in around 
street dressing and floral colour. A key part of the strategy is to create a post so 
this becomes someone’s responsibility to really enable our communities, identify 
funding opportunities and can make things just like this happen.  
 
Small City 

• Derry, Derry City and Strabane District Council 

• Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire 

• Oadby and Wigston, Leicestershire 

• Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent  

• Aberdeen Communities Together, Aberdeenshire 

• London Borough of Tower Hamlets, London 

  
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and drew attention 
to the recommendations, additions and amendments and the future Work 
Programme to be agreed moving forwards. 

  
6.2 Members requested that a briefing on safety at sports grounds be added to the 

work programme for a future meeting. 
  
6.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- 

 
1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be 

agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1. 
 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1. 
 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
7.   
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY 
 

7.1 The Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer introduced a report seeking approval to 
make several amendments to technical elements of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Policy, specifically part 9 – Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification.  

https://www.yorkshireinbloom.co.uk/


Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 22.03.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
The policy would provide clearer information and guidance for applicants on: 
 

• applications 
• decision-making 
• enforcement 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the proposed amendments to the Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Specification be approved to come into force with immediate 
effect. 

  
7.3 Reason for decision 
7.3.1 It was recommended that Members approved the amendments to the Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Specification in order to allow the licensing of rear-loading 
vehicles as intended. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
7.4.1 There were no alternative options under consideration. 
  
8.   
 

ENVIRONMENTAL VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY 
 

8.1 The Volunteer Strategy Project Lead introduced a report which outlined the 
findings from the work undertaken to develop a new Environmental Volunteering 
Strategy and sought approval for the new strategy and related action plan. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  

 
1. That the Environmental Volunteering Strategy and action plan be approved 

to continue the progress made with supporting environmental volunteering. 
 

2. That the investigation for funding for a permanent role to carry out this work 
be supported. 

  
8.3 Reasons for decisions 
8.3.1 The Council recognises the importance of encouraging participation in caring for 

and improving our local environment, and that due to budget pressures it is not 
possible to maintain high standards for our environment across the city alone. 
Supporting voluntary groups to do the amazing work they do and making it easier 
for more people to get involved is a priority if we want to improve the lives of 
people in Sheffield. 

  
8.3.2 We believe that through defining our vision for the future of environmental 

volunteering across our city, we can work towards shared goals and deliver better 
support for volunteers. We will shape mutually beneficial relationships where 
volunteers are more likely to report issues to us instead of acting without our 
support, which has proved dangerous and often costs the Council more money to 
rectify issues. 

  
8.3.3 Progress has been made on identifying and forming relationships with 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 22.03.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

environmental community groups. Now that these groups have been identified, 
there is now great opportunity to utilise these connections to harness the 
knowledge and experience they have, to consult on and better inform our policies 
and ways of working across the Street Scene. 

  
8.3.4 Our intended outcomes are to continue to work towards our vision for 

environmental volunteering in the city: 
 
‘To empower and enable all residents of Sheffield, regardless of their background 
or the area in which they live, to take pride in their local area and work together to 
care for our environment.’ 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 Option 1: Do nothing option/continue without a strategy 

Given the investment into Street Scene environmental improvements, and the 
high-profile nature of environmental issues in the city, as well as the value that 
volunteers bring to our environment and local communities, it is crucial that the 
Council has a clear understanding of the needs of communities across Sheffield 
and that it shapes our future ambitions. 

  
8.4.2 One alternative that was considered was to halt future work on improving 

environmental volunteer relations and continue without a strategy to guide future 
work. This would mean relying on the good progress made during the engagement 
projects but committing no further resource or action. 

  
8.4.3 However, there is a significant risk that public perception of the Council would be 

damaged as the work so far has raised expectations for how we work with 
voluntary groups. It is essential to have a plan to guide our future work with 
environmental voluntary groups and take hold of the untapped potential that strong 
relationships with environmental volunteers could bring, doing nothing is therefore 
not an option. 

  
9.   
 

SHEFFIELD MARKETS PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

9.1 The Interim Operations Manager City Centre Maintenance and Sheffield Markets 
delivered a presentation to Members providing information on the performance of 
Sheffield Markets including footfall, occupancy levels, economic impacts, energy 
costs and the budget and debt positions. 

  
9.2 This report was for information and was noted by the Committee. 
  
10.   
 

REVIEW OF ENERGY TARIFFS FOR MARKET TRADERS 
 

10.1 The Interim Operations Manager City Centre Maintenance and Sheffield Markets 
introduced a report setting out a range of options regarding the recovery of utilities 
charges from Moor Market and Crystal Peaks Market tenants. Increases in utility 
charges had not been passed through to tenants since 2014 and energy prices 
had risen steeply in recent years. This had created a significant under recovery 
between the charges paid by tenants and the cost to the council. 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 22.03.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  

 
1. That an increase in the current tariffs charged to tenants of 50% on 

electricity and gas be approved. 
 

2. That a period of 12 weeks from the decision being taking to the 
implementation of the new tariff be agreed. 
 

3. That a review takes place after 6 months to assess the impact of the 
changes and that proposals be made to the Committee for moving towards 
full cost recovery on utility costs over the next three years; any proposal to 
vary the tariff will be brought back to the Committee for decision. 

  
10.3 Reason for decision 
10.3.1 The Committee rejected the option in 1.6.3 which proposed a 111% uplift on 

electricity and 107% uplift on gas in favour of the option outlined in 1.6.2 of 
increasing the current tariff by 50% in order to minimise the impact on business 
viability. This option would continue to move the charges towards the principle of 
full cost recovery of utilities costs, while allowing for some subsidy to support 
tenants to adjust to the increases, which will better allow them to manage costs 
and charges required to offset the impact on their businesses. This will reduce the 
potential of businesses needing to leave the market, which in turn reduced 
financial risk from lost rent or service charges. 

  
10.3.2 The overall outcome should be a more sustainable market, maintaining its quality 

and service levels, and a high occupancy rate to continue the vibrant feel to the 
markets post pandemic. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 The option to do nothing (paragraph 1.6.1 in the report) had been rejected due to 

the unsustainable nature of the increasing subsidy required. 
  
10.4.2 The option to move straight to full cost recovery would be too much of an impact 

on the tenants. It was likely to create significant cost pressures that were too large 
to pass straight on to customers and may increase the markets vacancy rate, 
which would negatively financially impact the budgets for service charges and 
rents. Overall, it could undermine the financial position rather than improve it. 

  


